



NATIONS UNIES

POSTAL ADDRESS-ADRESSE POSTALE: UNITED NATIONS, N.Y. 10017

Reference: C.N.68.2025.TREATIES-IX.1 (Depositary Notification)

CONSTITUTION OF THE WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION NEW YORK, 22 JULY 1946

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: NOTIFICATION OF WITHDRAWAL¹

The Secretary-General of the United Nations, acting in his capacity as depositary, communicates the following:

The above action was effected on 22 January 2025.

The action would take effect for the United States of America on 22 January 2026 pursuant to the provisions of the Joint Resolution of the Congress of the United States to which the acceptance of the Constitution of the World Health Organization by the United States of America is subject.

23 January 2025

¹ Refer to depositary notifications C.N.88.1948.TREATIES of 30 June 1948 (Acceptance: United States of America) and C.N.100.1948.TREATIES of 2 July 1948 (Communication: World Health Organization).